

Amk

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CONTEMPT PETITION (STAMP) NO. 18700 OF 2024
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 7038 OF 1999**

Sanjay Dnyaneshwar Lendghar ... Petitioner
V/s.
Vaishali Waghmare
Agriculture Land Tribunal
And Tahsildar ... Respondent

Mr. Atul Damle, Senior Advocate i/b Mr. Sumant Deshpande for
the Petitioner.

Ms. Savina R. Crasto, AGP for the Respondent-State.

CORAM : AMIT BORKAR, J.

DATED : APRIL 9, 2025

P.C.:

1. This Court by an order dated 10.02.2000 issued Rule and granted ad-interim relief in terms of prayer Clause (b). Prayer Clause (b) reads as under: -

“(b) pending the hearing and final disposal of this petition, the execution, operation and implementation of the judgment and order dt. 12th April 99 passed by Designated member MRT, Pune in Review Application no. MRT-P-V-2/97 (Review) (C-4/97), Pune arising out of order dt. 16th Nov. 92 passed by the Designated member MRT, Aurangabad camp at Pune in Revision application no. MRT-P-X-10/92 (Tnc.B.178/92), Pune,

which arise out of judgment and order ddt. 21.11.66 passed by the Spl. Dy. Collector, Junnar Dn. Dist. Pune in case no. T.A.-341/66, which in turn arose out of judgment and order dt. 05.10.65 passed by Addl. Mamlatdar and ALT, Khed in no. ALT/Chakan/201/1965, be stayed as also all further proceedings in application no. ALT/Chakan/201/1965 before the ALT Khed pursuant to the order of remand dt. 12th April 99 passed by designated member MRT, Pune in Review Application no. MRT-P-V-2/97 (Review) (C-4/97) Pune, be stayed.”

2. This order was pointed out the the Sub-Divisional Officer before passing order dated 12.06.2024. Reference to this order has been made by the Sub-Divisional Officer in its order dated 12.06.2024. Therefore, the respondent Nos.3 to 16 were aware of the existence of the order. Despite this, they prayed for disposal of the petition. Hence, issue notice under Form No. IX of Bombay High Court Appellate Side Contempt Rules to respondent Nos.3 to 16 returnable on **06.05.2025**.

(AMIT BORKAR, J.)